
 

Meeting contact Matthew Pawlyszyn on 01257 515034 or email matthew.pawlyszyn@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
Thursday, 25th November 2021, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, and YouTube   
 

Agenda 
  

Apologies 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 28 October 2021 of Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel   

 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 Performance Focus - Policy and Governance 
 

(Pages 7 - 18) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 

 
 

4 Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Report 
 

(Pages 19 - 36) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 

 
 

5 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, 
Julia Berry, James Nevett and Aidy Riggott.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 28 October 2021 

 
 
 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 28 October 2021 
 
Members present:          Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry,  

and Aidy Riggott,  

 

Officers:  Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Development), 

Howard Anthony (Performance & Partnerships Team 

Leader), Jon-James Martin (Performance and 

Transformation Officer), and Matthew Pawlyszyn 

(Democratic and Member Services Officer)    

 

Apologies:  Councillor James Nevett  

 

Other Members:  Councillors Alistair Bradley and Alistair Morwood  
 

 
 

21.OSP.9 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 24 June 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 
 
Decision: The minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

21.OSP.10 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 

21.OSP.11 Planning and Development 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel welcomed Councillor Bradley, 
Executive Leader, and Executive Member - Economic Development and Public 
Service Reform, Councillor Morwood, Executive Member - Planning and Development 
and Jonathan Noad, Director of Planning and Development.  
 
Councillor Morwood highlighted areas of the report to Members.  
 
There was an overspend of £56,000 due to the national shortage of building control 
officers. The Council hired from the private sector. Two separate unsuccessful 
attempts were made to recruit. The decision was made to focus on training officers 
internally with support provided by an external consultant. The expenditure towards 
the external consultant was deemed to be value for money. The two officers being 
trained were currently working at 50% and 75% while working towards levels 4 and 5 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 28 October 2021 

diplomas in building control. It was confirmed that despite lacking a named 
Enforcement Officer, enforcement continued.  
 
The Council had been awarded the ISO 9001 Quality Assurance certification, and was 
seeking to gain a greater market share, which was 30% and overcome issues that had 
been caused by Covid-19. 
 
The number of empty properties had decreased and was now below target.  
 
Due to Covid-19, employment rates and the number of projected jobs created were 
below target.  
 
Covid also impacted the business engagement service. Many businesses had 
struggled to maintain their position and survive. 
 
Within the Enforcement Service, 100% of building control applications, both major and 
minor were decided within the time frame or granted extensions. 
 
A correction was raised, paragraph 26, should read “the work noted in the report 
impacts climate change and sustainability targets of the Council’s Green Agenda and 
all environmental considerations are in place”.  
 
Councillor Bradley stressed that Covid had significantly impacted the economy during 
the time frame of the report and noted that many businesses focused on survival. 
Concurrently, the Council had a duty of care towards its staff and implemented 
‘working from home’ and ‘hybrid working’ which impacted the efficiency of the Council. 
 
It was emphasised that the shortage of staff was not unique to Chorley Council, 
councils and businesses across the country faced similar issues.  
 
In response to a question from Members, it was confirmed that the employment target 
rate of 80% had been met, but had not been sustained for significant periods of time.  
 
It was clarified that some targets were aspirational, and others were interventional.  
 
Jonathan Noad explained to Members that he would return with a figure of planning 
applications that had agreed extensions, and to return with a figure of tree planting by 
ward.  
 
It was highlighted that Planning and Development was two sovereign services at 
Chorley and South Ribble, but resilience had been shared when required. 
 
A report that related to the Local Plan was to be presented at the next full Council 
meeting. The preferred option stage was expected in February 2022.  
 
Over the duration of six months, the Council’s Licensing enforcement had granted 102 
premises licenses, 132 Temporary Event Notices, 61 Taxi Licenses, and 198 vehicle 
licenses. 
 
Decision: The report was noted  
 
 
 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 28 October 2021 

21.OSP.12 Business Plans 
 
The Committee welcomed Howard Anthony, Performance and Partnerships Team 
Leader to present the Business Plans across all departments of the Council and 
Shared Service developments since February 2021.  
 
There were 15 Business plans containing 170 projects. 
 
On page 19, a colour coded graph visualised progress of projects. A significant bar of 
Housing Solutions was red, but it was to be rectified with the appointment of the 
Housing Solutions Manager. 
  
‘Accommodation, Property Services, and Town Centre Development’, was a large 
plan, and covered three separate services, the number of red projects did not reflect 
the volume of projects that the service was delivering.  
 
For many projects in the red, the correlated factor was resources and capacity of 
certain teams.  
 
Key actions to reduce the risk included the recruitment drive in ICT to fill shared and 
vacant positions. This would also decrease the skills gap and increase ICT capacity to 
support the delivery of projects.  
 
There were additional issues with the Council taking control of the leisure facilities. 
The decision impacted the finance team, which caused a delay to their Business Plan. 
It was noted that all spending towards the leisure centre was budgeted and no 
additional resources were directed to the service. Time and effort costs were required 
to implement payment and related systems.  
 
Members raised that they were concerned with ICT and recruitment. ICT was a key 
service that crucially related to other services. Councillor Bradley added that ICT was 
being restructured on the back of Shared Services.  
 
It was acknowledged that alongside many businesses, the Council was short of staff at 
every level, and it was an amalgamation of Brexit, the pandemic, and changing 
lifestyles. There was a shortage of viable applicants, with increased wage demands of 
qualified applicants. There was the investment risk of training staff to the level which 
enabled them to leave for higher wages in the private sector.  
 
It was clarified that Northgate were paid to digitised records, which was a long running 
programme.   
 
In response to a query by the Chair which related to the purchase of 9 bungalows, it 
was confirmed that the decision was made by Council due to the short supply of 
bungalows in the borough. It was expected that the coming months, matters that 
related to housing would improve, and a presentation was to be given to Councillors at 
the end of November.  
 
Decision: The report was noted  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 28 October 2021 

 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

Performance Focus - Policy and Governance 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1.  To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel with a performance update for 
the Policy and Governance Directorate. This includes:  
 

a) An overall directorate summary and budget position,  

b) An overview of performance over 2021/22,  

c) An update on the Corporate Strategy projects. 

 

Recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 

2. That the information contained within this report is discussed by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Performance Panel to understand and monitor performance within the Policy 

and Governance directorate.  

Reasons for recommendations 

3. To ensure the effective monitoring of performance with the Policy and Governance 

Directorate and subsequent delivery of the Corporate Strategy and its strategic 

objectives. 

Other options considered and rejected 

4. No other options have been considered or rejected. This is because the report does not 

present any key items for decis
[...]
 is used for performance indicators to indicate status 
as shown in the table below:   

 

 
Performance is 

better than target  

Worse than target 

but within 

threshold (5%) 

 

Worse than target, 

outside threshold 

(5%) 

 

13. A summary of key performance information for each service within the Policy and 
Governance directorate over the year of 2021/22 is provided below: 
 
 

Corporate Strategy indicators  
 
14. The table below highlights the Key Corporate Strategy measures for the directorate. For 

quarter two 2021/22, there are two corporate indicators that can be reported: 

  

Variance  0.7% 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

Indicator Polarity Target 
Performance 

(Q2 2021/22) 
Symbol Trend

CS IR 06 – Number of 

people who have 

successfully completed 

basic digital skills training 

Bigger is 

better 
200 122  

Better 

than Q2 

2020/21 

CS SLE 04 – The % of 

16-17 year olds who are 

not in education, 

employment, or training 

Smaller is 

better 
3% 1%  

Better 

than Q2 

2020/21 

 
15. The number of people that have successfully completed basic digital skills training has 

improved considerably from the 42 in quarter one to 122 at the end of quarter two, which 

represents a 6000% increase from the two reported in the same period last year. Past 

pandemic restrictions have limited the ability to deliver face to face sessions within the 

community, which has had an impact on the number of people who have been supported 

during this financial year. Actions being delivered in order to increase the number of 

people completing digital skills training includes the relaunching of our previously 

successful Digital Champions Scheme as well as the preparation of communications to 

promote different learning options, recruit volunteers for the scheme, and generally 

inform residents of the potential benefits from learning to get online. 

 

Local indicators: Communications and Visitor Economy 
 
16. The table below ou
[...]
et 
Performance 

(Q2 2021/22) 
Symbol Trend

LD 01 – % of draft 

minutes circulated within 

10 days 

Bigger is 

better 
95% 100%  

Same as 

Q2 

2020/21 

LD 02 – % of authors 

uploading reports to 

Modgov 

Bigger is 

better 
90% 100%  

Better 

than Q2 

2020/21 

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 3



 
 

LD 04 – % valid postal / 

proxy vote applications 

processed within 3 

working days 

Bigger is 

better 
95% 100%  

Same as 

Q2 

2020/21 

LD 10 – % of complaints 

to the Chief Executive 

responded to within 10 

working days 

Bigger is 

better 
75% 82.51% 

Worse 

than Q2 

2020/21 

LD 11 – % of complaints 

to the MP responded to 

in 10 working days 

Bigger is 

better 
75% 91.66% 

Better 

than Q2 

2020/21 

LD 14 – file opened 

within 5 days Bigger is 

better  
90% 92.7 

Worse 

than Q2 

2020/21 

LD 15 – % of draft legal 

documents drafted within 

4 weeks of receipt (S106 

agreements) 

Bigger is 

better 
100% 88% 

Worse 

than Q2 

2020/21 

LD 16 – prosecution / 

civil litigation files 

reviewed within one 

month of receipt 

Bigger is 

better 
90% 100% 

Same as 

Q2 

2020/21 

LD 17 – % FOI (including 

EIR and DPA) requests 

responded to on time 

Bigger is 

better 
90% 93.51% 

NEW for 

2021/22 

 
22. The percentage of new section 106 instructions that were sent to a case officer in the 

Planning Service within four weeks of receipt by the Legal Service has performed below 
target for quarter two 2021/22. This is as a result of capacity issues within the Legal 
Service, as an officer went on maternity leave during the quarter. Despite this, the 
indicator performed consistently on target at 100% over 2020/21 and in Q1 2021/22. To 
address the issue, a temporary locum solicitor is being recruited currently in order to 
increase capacity within the team whilst an additional permanent position is appointed 
following member approval over quarter four 2021/22 and quarter one 2022/23.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 13 
[...]

partners to 
deliver 
sustainable 
public services 

COMPLETED 

The following has been completed: 

 Formed and implemented the partnership’s 
governance structure. This includes an 
Executive Board consisting of senior decision 
makers from the key partners, 

 Continued development of the Partnership 
Strategy based on the three priorities of locality 
model, data and intelligence, and economic 
reform, 

 Drafted proposals for the first Annual 
Partnership Summit, 

 Gained approval from the Executive Board for 
the Partnership Strategy and Annual 
Partnership Summit proposals. 

 
31. As part of the Corporate Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24, the following four projects have 

been proposed for future delivery. These projects will fall under the Policy and 
Governance directorate and were presented to Council in November 2021: 

 

Project 
Proposed scope 

 (2022/23) 

Deliver the 
Future 
Workplace 
Strategy 

Deliver year 1 of the Future Workplace Strategy to ensure that our 
working practices and environments are fit for the future and meet the 
expectations of staff and customers 

Join up public 
services by 
working with our 
partners through 
the Chorley and 
South Ribble 
Partnership 

Embed the new joint Chorley and South Ribble Partnership to deliver 
better outcomes for residents by joining up the organisation and 
funding of public services so that they make sense and provide good 
value for residents.  

Launch Astley 
Hall attraction 
and visitor 
experience 

Completion of Astley Hall development works, including an improved 
visitor experience that will be opened and showcased to residents and 
visitors. 

Climate change and air quality 

32. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability 
targets of the Councils Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in place. 

 

Equality and diversity 

33. The material presented and discussed in this report has no direct implications on equality 
or diversity.  

Risk 

Agenda Page 17 Agenda Item 3



 
 

34. There are service level risk registers contained with the GRACE risk management 
system recording risk for the directorate. These are regularly monitored through 
Directorate Management Team, where risks are discussed, reviewed, and updated 
according to service needs and the current risk context. 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

35. Any financial implications from performance in 2021/22 has been captured in the budget 
monitoring process. The 2022/23 budget will include the necessary resources to deliver 
the proposed projects as outlined in the report.  

 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

36. No comment. 
 

Background documents 

37. The following documents are key background items for this report:  
  

 Business Plan Progress Update 2021/22  

 Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Report 2021/22  

 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring  
 

Appendices  

38. There are no appendices that accompany this report.  
 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Jon-James Martin 
(Performance and 
Policy Officer) 

Jon-James.Martin@chorley.gov.uk 01257515151 16/11/2021 

 

Agenda Page 18 Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s134257/Business%20Plans%20Progress%20Update%20202122.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s134691/Quarter%20Two%20Performance%20Monitoring%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s134686/Revenue%20Quarterly%20Monitoring%20Report%20Q2.pdf


 
 

 

 

Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Report 2021/22 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 

Strategy and key performance indicators during the second quarter of 2021/22, covering 

the 1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021. 

 
Recommendations to Cabinet  

2. That the report be noted 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

3.  To ensure the effective monitoring of the Council’s performance and delivery of the 
Corporate 
[...]
ing place to identify hardware as well as additional 
capacity costs.  
 

0 

Projects 

COMPLETED 

2 

Projects reported 

GREEN 

1 

Projects reported 

AMBER 

0 

Projects reported 

RED 

Agenda Page 22 Agenda Item 4



 
 

Performance of Corporate Strategy Measures 

 
 
 
 
 
 

19. At the end of quarter two, one indicator can be reported under this priority. The full 
outturn information for the performance indicators is included at Appendix A. 

 

20. One indicator is performing below target, and outside the 5% threshold:  

 

 

 

  

Performance Indicator Target Performance 

 
The number of people who have successfully 
completed basic digital skills training 

200 122 

Reason 
below 
target 

Performance in this quarter has improved compared to earlier in the year. However, 

past restrictions have limited the ability to deliver face to face sessions within the 

community and had an impact on the number of people who have been supported 

during this financial year. Digital inclusion is a key theme within the Community 

Recovery plans and therefore some provision has been maintained via alternative 

formats, including through the digital buddies scheme. 

Action 
required 

Digital inclusion and supporting people to gain skills in new technology is included in 

the community recovery plans. Further work will be undertaken in the coming quarters 

to establish the best way to deliver training on digital skills. 

Trend: 
This indicator has seen a significant improvement compared to both the previous 
quarter and year. In quarter one 2021/22, it was reported as 32 against a target of 
100. In quarter two 2020/21, it was reported as two.  

Performance is better 

than target 

0 Worse than target but 

within threshold 

0 Worse than target, 

outside threshold  
1 

Agenda Page 23 Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

Clean, safe and healthy homes and communities 

 

The long-term outcomes for this priority are: 

 Clean and safe streets, 

 Reduced heal
[...]
  

 

Performance of Key Projects 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0 

Projects 

COMPLETED 

3 

Projects reported 

GREEN 

0 

Project reported 

AMBER 

0 

Projects reported 

RED 

Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

33. There are three key projects included in the 2020 Corporate Strategy under this priority. 

 

34. Three projects are rated as green, meaning they are progressing according to timescale 
and plan: 

 

 Deliver improvements to the town centre, 

 Bring forward site at Bengal Street, 

 Bring forward employment land at Alker Lane. 

 
Performance of Corporate Strategy Measures 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35. At the end of the second quarter, it is possible to report on two of the seven corporate 
performance indicators under this priority. The full outturn information for the 
performance indicators is included at Appendix A. 

 

36. Two indicators are performing worse than target and outside the 5% threshold:  

 

Performance Indicator Target Performance 

 
Number of projected jobs created through Chorley 
Council support or intervention  

100 48 

Reason 
below 
target 

Fewer new jobs are being created due to current trading conditions and economic 
landscape as a result of the pandemic. Many businesses are currently safeguarding 
jobs or creating fewer positions as conditions impact on operations and growth plans. 
Additionally, the Business Engagement Service have been prioritising supporting 
businesses to survive and manage the effects of the pandemic.  
 
Despite the government covid-19 restrictions having now mostly been lifted, other 
labour shortage and inflationary pressures are bearing down on businesses, which is 
likely to continue subduing growth activity. 

Action 
required 

In quarter three, work by the team will be redirected towards business growth such as 
proactively advising on and administering growth relating grants, which have a direct 
impact on job creation in the borough. This includes the Chorley Big Grant, Chose 
Chorley Grant, and 
[...]
e ambitions of the service. User acceptance training on new software for playground 
inspects as well as vehicle and machinery checks was conducted, ensuring that the 
software is fit-for-purpose and can rolled out for wider use. The mechanical sweeping 
schedules are now fully operational using Alloy technology, providing an intelligence led 
street cleaning service. The installed wildflower successfully flowered, with lessons 
learned noted to inform the scheme in the future. Using this, 18 meadow and 10 
wildflower sites have been identified for seeding in 2022.  

 

39. The project to deliver sustainable public services was completed. This project has 
ensured that we have a fit-for-purpose model of partnership working based on greater 
collaboration between the Chorley Public Service Reform Board and the South Ribble 
Partnership. This will allow us to achieve greater scale, influence, and efficiencies in our 
partnership work. In quarter two, the partnership’s governance structure was established 
and implemented. This now consists of an Executive Board made up of senior decision 
makers from our key partners that meet three times annually. As part of their first session, 
the Executive Board approved the Partnership Strategy to provide direction, ambition, 
and focus for the partnership. The key priorities identified in the strategy include data and 
intelligence, economic reform and working towards a locality model that organises 
support and services in a way that makes sense for residents and achieves longer term 
sustainability. Plans are in place for the first Annual Partnership Summit, which will be 
hosted in November 2021 and focus on Economic Reform. 

 

Agenda Page 30 Agenda Item 4



 
 

40. Work to deliver initial decarbonisation efforts and community engagement has made 
progress in quarter two. This project aims to improve the Council’s performance in 
relation to the environment and climate change whilst engaging with local communities. 
The
[...]
 in the quarter 
three figures.  
 

Action 
required 

We will continue to promote Chorley as a good place to do business and investing in 
the market and Market Walk to keep a vibrant town centre. This includes promotional 
activity on social media where we will marketing existing businesses and their 
services to emphasis Chorley as a thriving business centre and commercial hub.   
 
 A number of council owned sites have leases commencing in October and further 
improvement is expected in the next quarter in the run up to Christmas. This will 
significantly improve the figure. In addition to this, we will proactively promote 
vacancies in the town centre.  
 

Trend: 
Performance has improved from the 11.9% reported in the previous quarter and is 
similar to the 10.5% reported in quarter two 2020/21. 

Worse than target, 

outside threshold 
 
1 Worse than target 

but within threshold 
0 Performance is 

better than target 

5 

Agenda Page 33 Agenda Item 4



 
 

Climate change and air quality 

49. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability targets 
of the Council’s Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in place. 

 

Equality and diversity 

50. Equality and Diversity is embedded within the corporate strategy and how the council 

acts. An equality impact assessment was undertaken as part of the corporate plan 

refresh and each individual project will have its own equality impact assessment which 

are being revised and reassessed during quarter three. 

Risk 

51. Risk registers are completed for each project which will inform the wider risk 

assessment on an ongoing basis for the corporate strategy. 

 

52. In considering the risk to the overall corporate strategy programme, the number of green 

rated projects provides a positive outlook and confidence in delivery. Proactive 

management of risks around budgets and the impact of Covid recovery remain a focus 

of the programme board when reviewin
[...]
 
Q2 20/21 

Number of projected jobs created through 
Chorley Council support or intervention 

Bigger is 
better 

100 25  
Worse than 
Q2 20/21 

 
2 This is the confirmed quarter one 2020/21 data as there is always a delay in the reporting 
of this indicator due to receipt of third-party information. Therefore, due to the timescales for 
this report a provisional figure for quarter two is not available at this time. 

Agenda Page 35 Agenda Item 4



 
 

Appendix B: Performance of Key Service Delivery Measures 

 

 Performance is better 
than target 

  
Worse than target but 
within threshold 

  
Worse than target, outside 
threshold 

 

Indicator Name Polarity Target 
Performance 

Quarter 2 
Symbol Trend1 

Time taken to process all new claims 
and change events for Housing Benefit 
and Council Tax Benefit 

Smaller is 
better 

3.9 days 3.75 days 
Better than 
Q2 20/21 

% Council Tax collected 
Bigger is 

better 
54.46% 55.1% 

Better than 
Q2 20/21 

% major planning applications decided 
within 13 (16 for EIA) weeks or agreed 
time extension 

Bigger is 
better 

80% 100%  
Same as  
Q2 20/21 

% minor planning applications decided 
within 8 weeks or agreed time 
extension 

Bigger is 
better 

85% 100%  
Same as  
Q2 20/21 

Average working days per employee 
(FTE) per year lost through sickness 
absence  

Smaller is 
better 

3.33 1.8 
Better than 
Q2 20/21 

Town Centre Vacancy Rate 
Smaller is 

better 
8% 10.6% 

Worse than 
Q2 20/21 

  
 
 

Agenda Page 36 Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 28 October 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	3 Performance Focus - Policy and Governance
	4 Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Report



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 16 December 2021 

 
 
 
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 
Meeting date Thursday, 16 December 2021 
 

Members present:          Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Roy Lees  
(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sarah Ainsworth, Julia Berry, 
James Nevett and Aidy Riggott 

 

Officers:  Chris Sinnott (Deputy Chief Executive), Howard Anthony 
(Performance & Partnerships Team Leader) and Jon-
James Martin (Performance and Transformation Officer), 
and Matthew Pawlyszyn (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
 
Other Members:  Councillor Peter Wilson 
 

 
21.OSP.13 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 28 October 2021 of Overview and Scrutiny 

Performance Panel 
 
The minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 

21.OSP.14 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

21.OSP.15 Performance Focus - Policy and Governance 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member Resources highlighted that the overall 
performance of the directorate had been good, 11 projects were rated green, 1 amber, 
and 1 completed. It was acknowledged that Covid-19 impacted performance.  
 
There was a slight overspend on the budget, with the largest being the Lancastrian 
event space. Covid-19 restrictions limited the potential for revenue, although as 
restrictions eased, the number of bookings increased.  
 
There was a decrease in engagements with social media and views to the Chorley 
Live website, this was concluded to be the results of fewer events being held than 
usual. Members enquired if there were further figures that related to site visitors to 
‘Check Out Chorley’, as it was the default page users were navigated to after 
connecting to the free wi-fi, and if there was information on the number of users that 
immediately navigated away from the page. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 16 December 2021 

There was a decrease in supplier payments within 30 days, appropriate actions had 
been taken to rectify this figure.  
 
The complaints to the Chief Executive responded to within 10 working days was lower 
than Q2, 2020/21 but still above target, it was clarified that the complaints were usually 
more complex and substantial. It was confirmed that there was no figure for 
complaints received by Councillors as they were dealt within services or by Directors.  
 
Transformation and Partnership’s performance had been good, although there were 
one or two targets off track.  
 
Work at Astley Hall progressed positively, although further structural issues were 
discovered which would require additional work. Members praised the Astley Hall work 
and felt that the G7 demonstrated the fantastic achievement. 
 
It was clarified that the information related to the figures of 16 and 17 year old’s that 
were not in education, employment or training (NEET) came from the County Council 
and the Department for Education. There was no personalised, broken down data 
available. Members believed further investigation was required into the numbers at 
ward level, and greater understanding of what caused young people to become NEET. 
It was proposed that future work could be completed at Neighbourhood Area Meetings 
and Scrutiny.  
 
Some Members felt that too much Member Training was offered as there had been 23 
training sessions in three months, with varied levels of attendance. It was noted that 
the training offered came from suggestions and requests from Members themselves. 
Members praised the World Café Event that was held to allow Members and Directors 
to interact and felt that it was a positive session and would like the event to run again 
in the future.  
 

21.OSP.16 Quarter Two Performance Monitoring Report 
 

The Committee welcomed Howard Anthony, Performance ＆ Partnerships Team 

Leader to present the report.  
 
67% of Corporate Strategy indicators were on target or within threshold. 33% were 
below or not on target, each with an action plan in place. 
 
As reported at previous Performance Panel’s, issues related to capacity and gaps in 
recruitment was ongoing, but updates would be provided as recruitment continued.  
 
A highlighted off target indicator was the number of people that had completed the 
Basic Digital Skills training. Sessions had been postponed until early 2022. With the 
spread of Omicron variant of Covid – 19, consideration was given on how to develop 
the future of the training.  Members raised that participants of the digital skills training 
required the training in person considering the subject matter. 
 
Within the report, further updates were provided to the four Corporate Priorities and 
their associated projects, which included Tatton Gardens, affordable homes, Alker 
Lane and Strawberry Meadows. It was highlighted that the number of projected jobs 
created through the Council’s support or intervention was below target due to the 
pandemic impacting the local economy and businesses. The efforts of the Council 
during this time transitioned from supporting business with advice and grants to grow, 



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 16 December 2021 

to providing advice and grants to survive. The indicator reflected this rather than work 
readiness of the local population. The overall employment rate was provided by the 
Office of National Statistics and although below the target of 80%, was ahead of the 
steadily decreasing figures regionally and nationally. It was noted that the figures only 
contained those ‘economically active’, those in full time education, maternity leave, full 
time carer’s, etc. were not counted.  
 
Phase 2 of Shared Services progressed, the partnership between Chorley and South 
Ribble was moving forward and an action plan was delivered. The first Annual 
Partnership Summit was hosted in November 2021 and focused on Economic Reform. 
Part of the discussions of the summit included the issues that employers faced with 
large numbers of vacancies and difficulties with recruitment. There was increased 
competition from London and Internationally, particularly with increased familiarity and 
utilisation of remote working. 
 
Town centre vacancies were off track, but work was progressed to resolve any issue 
to promote Chorley as a place to do business. However, the vacancy rate of 10% was 
considered to be a good performance for towns located in the North West. The 
Council had some control of rents, including Market Walk and extension, but a 
considerable number were held by private commercial landlords.  
 
It was clarified to Members that the figure of 100% for planning applications included 
those completed within the time limit, or within the time extension. Major applications 
were often granted extensions to ensure that all the information had been gathered 
and was accurate. Members requested an update as to what percentage of planning 
applications were approved extensions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


